industry. Prosecuted firms are defined as firms that were prosecuted and have at least one year of

data both before and after the prosecutions. Control firms are firms without prosecutions in the

sample period. Industries are grouped based on Fama-French 48 industry classification. Panel 3

presents the mean and median of CEO pay, CEO turnover rate and other firm characteristics for

prosecuted firms and control firms, respectively. The notation *,  and * in indicate statistically

significant at 10%, 5% and 1% level in two-tailed t-tests, respectively. Panel D shows the average

CEO turnover rate and CEO pay of prosecuted firms in each year relative to each firm’s

prosecution.

DO HEADS ROLL?

 12

The two figures below display trends of CEO turnover and total pay around prosecution.

Panel A and B plot the average CEO turnover rate and CEO pay of prosecuted firms in

each year relative to each firm’s prosecution, respectively. For each graph, the value at year

-3 include the year at t-3 and before; the value at year 3 include the year at t+3 and after,

where t indicates the prosecution year.

Figure 1.  Average CEO turnover

Panel B: Number of prosecuted and control firms by industry

AGRIC 5 2 7 29% HLTH 52 1 53 2%

AERO 12 3 15 20% COMPS 109 2 111 2%

COAL 6 1 7 14% BUSSV 326 4 330 1%

SHIPS 7 1 8 13% FIN 82 1 83 1%

OIL 109 13 122 11% CHIPS 165 2 167 1%

DRUGS 110 13 123 11% BEER 7 0 7 0%

CHEM 59 6 65 9% BLDMT 53 0 53 0%

FOOD 51 5 56 9% BOOKS 20 0 20 0%

LABEQ 49 4 53 8% BOXES 10 0 10 0%

OTHER 26 2 28 7% ELCEQ 30 0 30 0%

CNSTR 29 2 31 6% FABPR 4 0 4 0%

TRANS 73 4 77 5% FUN 33 0 33 0%

MACH 92 5 97 5% GOLD 10 0 10 0%

UTIL 122 6 128 5% GUNS 7 0 7 0%

WHLSL 83 4 87 5% MEALS 57 0 57 0%

INSUR 128 6 134 4% MINES 10 0 10 0%

BANKS 218 9 227 4% PAPER 43 0 43 0%

PERSV 30 1 31 3% RLEST 7 0 7 0%

RTAIL 171 5 176 3% RUBBR 14 0 14 0%

HSHLD 42 1 43 2% SMOKE 5 0 5 0%

MEDEQ 84 2 86 2% SODA 7 0 7 0%

TELCM 85 2 87 2% STEEL 50 0 50 0%

CLTHS 43 1 44 2% TOYS 12 0 12 0%

AUTOS 45 1 46 2% TXTLS 18 0 18 0%

Total
Prosecuted

Firms

Control

Firms
Industry Industry

Control

Firms

Prosecuted

Firms
Total % Prosecuted% Prosecuted

0
5

1
0

1
5

2
0

2
5

C
E

O
 t
u

rn
o
v
e
r

ra
te

 (
%

)

-4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4
Year relative to prosecution

Average CEO turnover around prosecution

DO HEADS ROLL?

 13

Figure 2.  Average CEO total pay

Panel C presents the mean and median firm characteristics.  Prosecuted